
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

In re Michael C. Turzai, In His Official Capacity
as Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of
Representatives & Joseph B. Scarnati, III, In His Official
Capacity as Pennsylvania Senate President Pro Tempore,

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Jason Torchinsky*
Counsel of Record
Shawn Sheehy
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
Attorneys for Applicants
Senator Joseph Scarnati, III and
Representative Michael Turzai

Brian S. Paszamant
Jason A. Snyderman
John P. Wixted
BLANK ROME LLP
One Logan Square
130 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 569-5791
Fax: (215) 569-5555
Attorneys for Applicant
Senator Joseph Scarnati, III

Kathleen A. Gallagher
Carolyn Batz McGee
Jason McLean
CIPRIANI & WERNER PC
650 Washington Road, Suite 700
Pittsburg, PA 15228
Phone: (412) 563-4978
Attorneys for Applicant
Representative Michael Turzai

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JUDICIAL ORDER BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE COURT ACTION	6
A. The Commencement of the Pennsylvania Action	6
B. The Commonwealth Court Partially Stays Proceedings Pending This Court’s Decision in Whitford, and State Petitioners Seek Relief in the Pennsylvania Supreme Court	7

II.	THE FEDERAL ACTION	8
A.	Plaintiffs Herein Commence A Substantively Identical Action in Federal Court Months After State Petitioners Filed the Pennsylvania Action	8
B.	The District Court Issues An Expedited Schedule and Refuses To Abstain, Notwithstanding the Pendency of the Pennsylvania Action	10
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
	ARGUMENT	13
I.	THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRED THE DISTRICT COURT TO STAY OR ABSTAIN FROM PROCEEDING WITH THE FEDERAL ACTION	13
A.	A District Court Must “Stay its Hand” When State Courts Have Already Begun To Address The Highly Political Task Of Redistricting	13
B.	The Complaint in the Federal Action is Substantially Similar to the Complaint in the Pennsylvania Action	17

C.	In Denying The Abstention Motion, The District Court Usurped the Power of the Pennsylvania State Courts.....	18
II.	THERE ARE NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS TO OBTAIN THE RELIEF APPLICANTS SEEK.....	19
A.	The District Court’s Refusal to Abstain May Disrupt the Pennsylvania Appellate Courts’ Decision on Important Questions of Pennsylvania Constitutional Law	20
B.	The District Court’s Refusal to Abstain May Negatively Impact Pennsylvania’s 2018 Elections	23
C.	The District Court’s Refusal to Abstain and Its Expedited Scheduling Order Will Negatively Affect Applicants’ Ability to Defend Against Plaintiffs’ Claims	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	APPENDIX:	
	United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Order, entered October 25, 2017	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , Civ. No. 17-4392 (E.D. Pa. filed Oct. 2, 2017)	8, 31
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	20
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	19
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	12
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Orié</i> , 88 A.3d 983, 1011-12 (Pa. Super. 2014)	21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (U.S.)	3, 22
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Commonwealth, et al.</i> , No. 159 MM 2017 (Pa. Oct. 11, 2017)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Commonwealth, et al.</i> , No. 261 MD 2017 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 15, 2017)	6, 7, 16, 31

<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926)	12
<i>Miss. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Barbour</i> , Civ. A. No. 11-159, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52822, 2011 WL 1870222 (S.D. Miss. May 16, 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom Miss. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Barbour</i> , 132 S. Ct. 542 (2011)	14
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017)	15, 25
<i>Pileggi v. Aichele</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2012)	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2004).....	15, 25
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	14, 15
<i>Rice v. Smith</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1437 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	14
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	12
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	13
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	15
<i>White v Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990).....	29

<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	26
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 2017 WL 383360 (W.D. Wisc. Jan. 1, 2017).....	26

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	5, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1651	5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a).....	10
Pa. Const. art. III § A(4)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Census Data Products <i>available at</i> https://www.census.gov/population/www/cen2010/glance/	27
FEC <i>Dates and Deadlines, available at</i> https://www.fec.gov/help-candidates-and-committees/dates-and-deadlines (last accessed Oct. 27, 2017)	24
Legislative History of the 2001 redistricting plan <i>available at</i> http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/billinfo/bill_history.cfm?year=2011&sind=0&body=S&type=B&bn=1249	27

Legislative History of the 2011 Plan *available at*
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/billinfo/bill_history.cfm?year=2011&sind=0&body=S&type=B&bn=1249 2010 27
